



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## <u>Abstract</u>

Home Department - Criminal Justice - Prosecution of accused, Sunitha Anilkumar, Age 48/23, W/o Anilkumar, in Crime No.44/2022 of Edathala Police Station under section 15 of the Passports Act, 1967 - Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

## HOME (G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1522/2024/HOME Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-05-2024

Read Letter No.D2-38435/2024/PHQ dated 13.03.2024, from the State Police Chief, Kerala.

## **ORDER**

WHEREAS, it has been disclosed from the records of investigation in Crime No.44/2022 of Edathala Police Station that the accused, Sunitha Anilkumar, Age 48/23, W/o Anilkumar, Kandekattu Nikarththil House, Eramalloor Kara, Ezhupunna Village had obtained fake Passport bearing No.G 1983930 under false name and address as Sangeetha Suresh, Kattookaran House, Edathala. Thus the accused Sunitha Anilkumar committed offences punishable under section 468, 471 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 and section 12(1)(b) of the Passport Act, 1967.

AND WHEREAS, the Government of Kerala after careful examination of the records of investigation in Crime No. 44/2022 of Edathala Police Station are fully satisfied that the aforesaid accused Sunitha Anilkumar committed offences punishable under section 12(1)(b) of the Passport Act, 1967 along with other offences for which she should be prosecuted.

NOW THEREFORE, Government of Kerala, in exercise of the powers

conferred by section 15 of the Passports Act, 1967 read with Government of India Notification No. GSR 662(E), dated 01.12.1979 of the Ministry of External Affairs do hereby, accord sanction to prosecute the accused Sunitha Anilkumar, for the offences punishable under section 12(1)(b) of the Passport Act, 1967, in Crime No.44/2022 of Edathala Police Station and for taking cognizance of the said offences by a court of competent jurisdiction.

> (By order of the Governor) BISHWANATH SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The State Police Chief, Kerala.

The District Police Chief, Ernakulam Rural, Aluva

The Station House Officer, Edathala Police Station.

Information & Public Relations (W&NM) Department.

Stock File/Office Copy {G2/38/2024/Home}

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer